

No. 15-606

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIGUEL ANGEL PEÑA RODRIGUEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF COLORADO,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Colorado Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
DAVID H. GANS
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 30, 2016

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	7
THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT A NO-IMPEACHMENT RULE MAY NOT BAR EVIDENCE OF RACIAL BIAS OFFERED TO PROVE A SIXTH AMENDMENT VIOLATION	7
I. THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TOGETHER REFLECT A CONSTITUTIONAL COMMITMENT TO RACE-BLIND DECISION-MAKING IN THE JURY CONTEXT	7
II. THIS COURT’S CASES HAVE LONG REFLECTED THE IMPORTANCE OF RACE-BLIND DECISIONMAKING IN THE JURY CONTEXT	18
III. APPLYING STATE NO-IMPEACHMENT RULES IN THE CONTEXT OF ALLEGATIONS OF RACIAL BIAS UNDERMINATES OUR CONSTITUTIONAL COMMITMENT TO RACE-BLIND DECISION-MAKING IN THE JURY CONTEXT	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Aldridge v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 308 (1931)	6, 7, 21
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	22, 23
<i>Cassell v. Texas</i> , 339 U.S. 282 (1950)	19
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977)	19
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016)	23
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	24
<i>Ham v. South Carolina</i> , 409 U.S. 524 (1973)	21
<i>Hernandez v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 475 (1954)	6
<i>Holland v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 474 (1990)	20, 21
<i>Ristaino v. Ross</i> , 424 U.S. 589 (1976)	22
<i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 182 (1981)	22
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979)	6, 18, 19, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879).....	6, 19, 25
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	20
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986).....	22
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 49 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....	2, 9
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	20
 <u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
2 Cong. Rec. (1874).....	15, 16
3 Cong. Rec. (1875).....	6, 14, 15, 17
Civil Rights (Ku Klux Klan) Act of 1871, ch. 22, 17 Stat. 13 (codified as amended in scattered sections of 10, 18, 28, and 42 U.S.C.)	11
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)....	9
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871).....	10, 11, 12
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. App. (1871).....	11
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 2d Sess. (1872).....	5, 13, 14, 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	4, 5, 7
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	5, 10
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (5th ed. 1891)	8
3 J.H. Thomas, <i>A Systematic Arrangement of Lord Coke’s First Institute of the Laws of England</i> (1836).....	8
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	7, 8
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	7
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998).....	4, 8
Jacobus tenBroek, <i>Equal Under Law</i> (1965).....	10
James Forman, Jr., <i>Juries and Race in the Nineteenth Century</i> , 113 Yale L.J. 895 (2004).....	5, 10, 11, 12, 13
Message from the President of the United States, Transmitting a Memorial of a Convention of Colored Citizens Assembled in the City of Montgomery, Ala. on December 2, 1874, H. Exec. Doc No. 46 (1874).....	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

Page(s)

Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction, at the First Session Thirty-Ninth Congress (1866) 9, 10
